## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
JACADA INC.				12/19/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Software AG (Israel) Ltd.				
Street Address:	3B Yoni Netanyahu St.				
City:	Or-Yehuda				
State/Country:	ISRAEL				
Postal Code:	60200				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Ty	ype		Number		
Patent Number: 669		66970			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					6607088
Fax Number:   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Email: jnm@nixonvan.com					
Correspondent Name: Nixon & Vanderhye PC					
Address Line 1: 901 North Glebe Road   Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22203					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Jonathan A. Roberts		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Jacada Inc-to-Software AG Assignment#page1.tif source=Jacada Inc-to-Software AG Assignment#page2.tif source=Jacada Inc-to-Software AG Assignment#page3.tif					

#### **SCHEDULE 4.2.1.4**

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

For value of one (1) U.S. Dollar received, and other valuable and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we **JACADA INC.**, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 400 Perimeter Center Terrace Suite 100 Atlanta, GA 30346 USA (hereinafter: "ASSIGNOR"), being the sole owner of the invention entitled:

GRAPHICAL PRESENTATION SYSTEM, for which we registered a US Patent, No. US 6,697,088 B1;

Hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto SOFTWARE AG (ISRAEL) LTD., a company incorporated under the laws of State of Israel and its successors or assignees (hereinafter: "ASSIGNEE")

the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, application and the parent that has been granted thereon, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, additions and extensions thereof; and to any Letters Parent that may be granted thereon; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors assignees, to the full end of the term of which said Letters Patent or other rights of protection may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND WE COVENANT, AGREE AND WARRANT, that we have full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, without further compensation, execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that in the opinion of the ASSIGNEE may be necessary or desirable to secure said ASSIGNEE the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed.

This instrument is made effective as of the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January 2008.

In testimony whereof we have set my hand and seal,

ASSIGNOR:

JACADA INC.

Name: Gilon Hollandor

Titles	CEO
Date:	19 12.07

Witness:	
Name:	BRODA TZVIA

#### ASSIGNEE:

SOFTWARE AG (ISRAEL) LTD. By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Karl-Heinz Streibich Title: CEO of Software AG

By:

Name: Dr. Peter Kürplek Title: CPO of Software AG

Witness:	
Name:	

862/37/Assignment of inc's Patent proxy

#### SCHEDULE 4.2.1.4

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

For value of one (i) U.S. Dollar received, and other valuable and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we JACADA INC., a Dolawsre corporation, having its principal place of business at 400 Perimeter Center Terrace Suite 100 Atlanta, GA 30346 USA (hereinsfter: "ASSIGNOR"), being the sole owner of the invention entitled:

GRAPHICAL PRESENTATION SYSTEM, for which we registered a US Patent, No. US 6,697,088 B1;

Hereby sell, assign, transfor and set over unto SOFTWARE AG (ISRAEL) LTD., a company incorporated under the laws of State of Israel and its successors or assignees (hereioafter: "ASSIGNEE")

the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, application and the patent that has been granted thereon, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, additions and extensions thereof; and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNER for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors assignees, to the full end of the term of which said Letters Patent or other rights of protection may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND WE COVENANT, AGREE AND WARRANT, that we have full and unoncumbered fitte to the invention hereby assigned, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, without further compensation, execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that in the opinion of the ASSIGNEE may be necessary or desirable to secure said ASSIGNEE the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed.

This instrument is made effective as of the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January 2008.

In testimony whereof we have set my hand and scal,

ASSIGNOR:

JACADA INC.

ASSIGNCE:

SOFTWARE AG (ISRAEL) LTD. By: <u>Magazana</u> Name: Karl-Heinz Streibich Title: CEO of Software AG

By: \_\_\_\_

Nume: Dr. Peter Kürpick Title: CPO of Software AG

Witness: Lehner Name: Markies

Name:

Title: Date:

Witness: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

862/37/Assignment of Inc's Patent proxy

### IRREVOCABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY

The Undersigned, JACADA INC., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 400 Perimeter Center Terrace Saile 100 Atlanta, GA 30346 USA (the "Assigner"), hereby constitutes and appoints SOFTWARE AG (ISRAEL) LTD., a company incorporated under the laws of State of Israel (the "Assignee") and its successors, legal representatives and assignees, as the true and lawful attorneys of Assignor, its affiliates, successors and assignees with full power of substitution, in the name of the Assignor to:

- Act in my name and to sign any and all documents required in connection with the 1. transfer, assignment and conveyance of Graphileal Presentation System, US Patent, No. US 6,697,088 B1 registered with the US Utility Patent Office (the "Subject Intellectual Property"), and all the rights, titles and interests in and to the foregoing to the Assignee, its assignees, nominees and successors and the registration of the foregoing in the Assignee's, its assignees', nominees' and successors' name, in all relevant Governmental Authorities (as defined below), in all applicable jurisdictions, and applying for, obtaining, perfecting, evidencing, sustaining and enforcing any such ditles, rights and interest relating therete in any and all jurisdictions, including but not limited to, the execution of any and all endorsements, deeds, bills, assignments and any and all other instruments which the Assignce shall deem necessary, in its sole and absolute discretion, in order to transfer, assign, convey and register the Assignce, its successors, assignces, and nominees as the sole and exclusive owner of the Subject Intellectual Property, and all such rights, ritles and interests therein, in all relevant Clovernmental Authorities, in all applicable jurisdictions.
- 2. To perform or cause to perform any action or act that the Assignee shall deem fit, in its sole discretion, in connection with the transfer, assignment, conveyance, registration, perfection, maintenance and enforcement of the Subject Intellectual Property or the rights, titles and interests therein.
- 3. The Assignee is authorized to exercise its powers under this Power of Attorney without receiving instructions, and the signing of this Power of Attorney authorizes it to exercise all or any of the powers grunted to be as he may deem fit at its absolute discretion.
- 4. The Assignee is authorized to set simultaneously on our behalf and on behalf of itself or the person(s) in whose favor it will act.
- For the purposes of this instrument, the term "Governmental Authority" means any Israeli or foreign, federal, state, provincial or local governmental, regulatory or administrative authority, agency or commission or any court, tribunal, or judicial or arbitral body.

The Assignor hereby agrees that the appointment hereby made and the powers hereby granted are coupled with an interest and are and shall be irrevocable by it in any manner or for any reason.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is made effective as of 1<sup>st</sup> day of January

JACADA	we CANILKIN
Nume; G	ikana Balla Aur
Title:	CALC TOUGOMAN

2008.

Witness of Assignor's signatures: 12m Name: OBOCOP Tara

862/37/Assignment of Inc's Patoni proxy

PATENT REEL: 030078 FRAME: 0402

**RECORDED: 03/25/2013**